duct their business independently of each other from a financial,

economic and organizational point of view.

Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts have been rounded to the

nearest thousand (EUR'000), subject to possible rounding differ-

ences.

2. Effects of the first-time application of IFRS 16

With effect from 1 March 2019, the FACC-Group adopted IFRS 16

Leases and this has resulted in changes to the accounting and val-

uation principles. For the adoption of IFRS 16, the FACC-Group ap-

plied the modified retrospective method and practical expedient in

line with IFRS 16. C10 a), c), d) was also employed.

The right-of-use, which were first recorded as per 1 March 2019,

are reported in the consolidated statement of financial position

from 31 May 2019 as non-current assets under the position intan-

gible assets.

The leasing liabilities are reported under the position "Other finan-

cial liabilities (longterm)" and "Other financial liabilities (short-

term)".

The adjustments in the balance sheet relating to the first-time ap-

plication of IFRS 16 are as follows:

31.05.2019

EUR'000 As reported

First application of

IFRS 16

Balances without

adoption of IFRS 16

Intangible assets 54,174 32,702 21,472

Other financial liabilities (longterm)  106,815 28,272 78,543

Other financial liabilities (shortterm)  75,385 4,432 70,953

Balance sheet total 765,747 32,702 733,044

Selected Notes

15

 Interim Report Q1 2019/20 FACC AG

The right-of-use refer to asset types as shown below:

01.03.2019

EUR'000

31.05.2019

EUR'000

Properties and buildings 29,629 28,878

Technical facilities and vehicles  1,092 1,035

IT 3,063 2,790

Rights-of-use total 33,785 32,702

The right-of-use developed in the first quarter 2019 as follows:

Properties and

buildings
EUR'000

Technical facili-

ties and vehicles
EUR'000

IT

EUR'000

Total

EUR'000

As of 1 March 2019 29,629 1,092 3,063 33,785

Additions 0 38 72 110

Amortisation  –752 –95 –345 –1,192

As of 31 May 2019 28,878 1,035 2,790 32,702

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

The consolidated companies of the FACC-Group as of 31 May 2019

increased by one investment compared to the scope of consoli-

dated companies as of 28 February 2019.

On 6 May 2019, the contracts for the acquisition of all shares in

the Croatian NE-MAR d.o.o. The company is to be renamed to FACC

Solutions Croatia d.o.o.. The purchase price is kHRK 58. The pur-

chase price essentially reflects the fair value of the company's  as-

sets. Goodwill in the amount of kEUR 5 was immediately amortized

with an effect on net income.

NOTE

The condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statement as of